
 

 

NACT – GK PRACTICE SET (100 Questions) 

Class-6th  GK 

 

SECTION 1: Static GK (30 Questions) 

1. Which is the largest desert in the world? 

a) Thar Desert 

b) Sahara Desert 

c) Gobi Desert 

d) Kalahari Desert 

2. Who is known as the “Missile Man of 

India”? 

a) C.V. Raman 

b) Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam 

c) Vikram Sarabhai 

d) Homi J. Bhabha 

3. The planet known as the “Morning Star” 

is: 

a) Mars 

b) Venus 

c) Jupiter 

d) Saturn 

4. Which river is the longest in the world? 

a) Nile 

b) Amazon 

c) Yangtze 

d) Mississippi 

5. Who wrote the Indian National Anthem? 

a) Bankim Chandra Chatterjee 

b) Rabindranath Tagore 

c) Sarojini Naidu 

d) Mahatma Gandhi 

6. The currency of Japan is: 

a) Yen 

b) Yuan 

c) Won 

d) Baht 

7. Which is the national aquatic animal of 

India? 

a) Blue Whale 

b) River Dolphin 

c) Dugong 

d) Sea Turtle 

8. The first man to travel into space was: 

a) Yuri Gagarin 

b) Neil Armstrong 

c) Rakesh Sharma 

d) Buzz Aldrin 

9. Which is the largest ocean in the world? 

a) Atlantic Ocean 

b) Pacific Ocean 

c) Indian Ocean 

d) Arctic Ocean 

10. The smallest bone in the human body is 

found in: 

a) Ear 

b) Nose 

c) Finger 

d) Toe 

11. The headquarters of the United Nations 

is in: 

a) Geneva 

b) New York 

c) Paris 

d) Washington D.C. 

12. The chemical symbol for gold is: 

a) Go 

b) Gd 

c) Au 

d) Ag 

13. Which gas is essential for respiration? 

a) Carbon dioxide 

b) Oxygen 

c) Nitrogen 

d) Hydrogen 

14. The largest planet in the solar system is: 

a) Jupiter 

b) Saturn 



 

 

c) Uranus 

d) Neptune 

15. The game of cricket originated in: 

a) India 

b) Australia 

c) England 

d) South Africa 

16. Who was the first Prime Minister of 

India? 

a) Lal Bahadur Shastri 

b) Jawaharlal Nehru 

c) Indira Gandhi 

d) Rajendra Prasad 

17. Which festival is called the “Festival of 

Colours”? 

a) Eid 

b) Holi 

c) Diwali 

d) Baisakhi 

18. Which is the national bird of India? 

a) Crow 

b) Parrot 

c) Peacock 

d) Sparrow 

19. Who invented the light bulb? 

a) Isaac Newton 

b) Thomas Edison 

c) James Watt 

d) Alexander Graham Bell 

20. Which city is known as the “Pink City” of 

India? 

a) Jaipur 

b) Jodhpur 

c) Udaipur 

d) Bhopal 

21. How many players are there in a football 

team? 

a) 9 

b) 10 

c) 11 

d) 12 

22. The largest continent in the world is: 

a) Africa 

b) Asia 

c) Europe 

d) North America 

23. Who discovered gravity? 

a) Albert Einstein 

b) Isaac Newton 

c) Galileo Galilei 

d) Charles Darwin 

24. Which instrument measures 

earthquakes? 

a) Thermometer 

b) Barometer 

c) Seismograph 

d) Hydrometer 

25. Who was the first woman Prime Minister 

of India? 

a) Sonia Gandhi 

b) Indira Gandhi 

c) Sarojini Naidu 

d) Pratibha Patil 

26. The national fruit of India is: 

a) Apple 

b) Mango 

c) Banana 

d) Orange 

27. The “Father of the Indian Constitution” 

is: 

a) B.R. Ambedkar 

b) Mahatma Gandhi 

c) Rajendra Prasad 

d) Sardar Patel 

28. The first Indian to win a Nobel Prize was: 

a) Amartya Sen 

b) Rabindranath Tagore 

c) C.V. Raman 

d) Mother Teresa 



 

 

29. Which organ purifies blood in the human 

body? 

a) Lungs 

b) Heart 

c) Kidneys 

d) Stomach 

30. Which is the smallest country in the 

world? 

a) Monaco 

b) Vatican City 

c) San Marino 

d) Bhutan 

 

SECTION 2: Current Affairs (20 Questions) 

31. Who is the current President of India? 

a) Ram Nath Kovind 

b) Droupadi Murmu 

c) Pratibha Patil 

d) Sushma Swaraj 

32. Which country hosted the 2024 Summer 

Olympics? 

a) Tokyo 

b) Paris 

c) Los Angeles 

d) Beijing 

33. Chandrayaan-3 successfully landed on 

which part of the Moon? 

a) North Pole 

b) South Pole 

c) Equator 

d) Western Hemisphere 

34. Which Indian city was declared as the 

cleanest city in the 2024 Swachh 

Survekshan? 

a) Indore 

b) Bhopal 

c) Surat 

d) Mysuru 

35. Who won the ICC Men’s Cricket World 

Cup 2023? 

a) India 

b) Australia 

c) England 

d) New Zealand 

36. The “Gaganyaan Mission” is related to: 

a) Deep-sea exploration 

b) Manned spaceflight 

c) Renewable energy 

d) High-speed trains 

37. Which Indian state recently became the 

first to implement a “Green Hydrogen 

Policy”? 

a) Gujarat 

b) Kerala 

c) Rajasthan 

d) Maharashtra 

38. The Bharat Ratna in 2024 was awarded 

to: 

a) Lata Mangeshkar 

b) M.S. Swaminathan 

c) Ratan Tata 

d) P.V. Sindhu 

39. Which country recently joined BRICS in 

2024? 

a) Egypt 

b) Sri Lanka 

c) Indonesia 

d) Afghanistan 

40. India’s first underwater metro started in: 

a) Kolkata 

b) Mumbai 

c) Kochi 

d) Chennai 

41. Who is the current Prime Minister of the 

UK (2025)? 

a) Rishi Sunak 

b) Boris Johnson 



 

 

c) Keir Starmer 

d) Liz Truss 

42. Which Indian film won an Oscar in 2023? 

a) Kantara 

b) RRR 

c) Pushpa 

d) The Kashmir Files 

43. Which country hosted the 2023 G-20 

Summit? 

a) India 

b) Indonesia 

c) Saudi Arabia 

d) Japan 

44. Which state launched “Mission Schools 

of Excellence”? 

a) Gujarat 

b) Bihar 

c) Haryana 

d) Odisha 

45. Who is the Chief Justice of India (2025)? 

a) D.Y. Chandrachud 

b) Sharad Arvind Bobde 

c) Ranjan Gogoi 

d) U.U. Lalit 

46. Which country launched the world’s first 

AI-generated news anchor? 

a) China 

b) Japan 

c) India 

d) USA 

47. Which is India’s first bullet train project? 

a) Delhi–Mumbai 

b) Mumbai–Ahmedabad 

c) Chennai–Bengaluru 

d) Delhi–Kolkata 

48. Which city will host the 2030 World 

Expo? 

a) Dubai 

b) Riyadh 

c) Osaka 

d) Madrid 

49. Which Indian state topped the 2024 

literacy rate chart? 

a) Kerala 

b) Tamil Nadu 

c) Mizoram 

d) Goa 

50. Who won the Nobel Peace Prize 2024? 

a) Greta Thunberg 

b) Volodymyr Zelensky 

c) Malala Yousafzai 

d) Narges Mohammadi 

 

SECTION 3: India & the World (30 Questions) 

51. If you are travelling from Delhi to 

Kathmandu, you are going from: 

a) India to Nepal 

b) India to Bhutan 

c) India to Sri Lanka 

d) India to Bangladesh 

52. Which Indian state shares its border with 

Myanmar? 

a) Nagaland 

b) Mizoram 

c) Manipur 

d) All of these 

53. The Great Barrier Reef is located in: 

a) Australia 

b) Philippines 

c) Indonesia 

d) Fiji 

54. The highest mountain in the world, 

Mount Everest, lies between: 

a) Nepal and China 

b) Nepal and India 

c) China and Bhutan 

d) India and Pakistan 



 

 

55. The Tropic of Cancer passes through how 

many states in India? 

a) 6 

b) 8 

c) 9 

d) 10 

56. Which river flows through both India and 

Bangladesh? 

a) Ganga 

b) Yamuna 

c) Godavari 

d) Kaveri 

57. Which country is known as the “Land of 

the Rising Sun”? 

a) Japan 

b) South Korea 

c) China 

d) Thailand 

58. The currency of the United Kingdom is: 

a) Dollar 

b) Pound Sterling 

c) Euro 

d) Franc 

59. The city of Dubai is in which country? 

a) Oman 

b) UAE 

c) Qatar 

d) Saudi Arabia 

60. Which Indian monument is called the 

“Symbol of Love”? 

a) India Gate 

b) Red Fort 

c) Taj Mahal 

d) Charminar 

61. Which country gifted the Statue of 

Liberty to the USA? 

a) UK 

b) France 

c) Germany 

d) Canada 

62. Which is the largest continent in the 

world? 

a) Africa 

b) Asia 

c) Europe 

d) North America 

63. The Suez Canal connects the 

Mediterranean Sea with the: 

a) Red Sea 

b) Arabian Sea 

c) Black Sea 

d) Caspian Sea 

64. In which country is the Amazon 

Rainforest mainly located? 

a) Brazil 

b) Peru 

c) Colombia 

d) Venezuela 

65. The line dividing day and night on Earth 

is called: 

a) Equator 

b) International Date Line 

c) Terminator Line 

d) Prime Meridian 

66. Where is the Eiffel Tower located? 

a) London 

b) Rome 

c) Paris 

d) Berlin 

67. The boundary line between India and 

Pakistan is called: 

a) McMahon Line 

b) Radcliffe Line 

c) Durand Line 

d) Maginot Line 

68. Which Indian state is called the “Land of 

Five Rivers”? 

a) Haryana 

b) Punjab 



 

 

c) Bihar 

d) Uttar Pradesh 

69. Which ocean surrounds the Maldives? 

a) Pacific Ocean 

b) Atlantic Ocean 

c) Indian Ocean 

d) Arctic Ocean 

70. Which city is called the “Gateway of 

India”? 

a) Mumbai 

b) Delhi 

c) Chennai 

d) Kolkata 

71. The capital of Canada is: 

a) Toronto 

b) Ottawa 

c) Montreal 

d) Vancouver 

72. Which desert is located in Rajasthan? 

a) Thar Desert 

b) Sahara Desert 

c) Gobi Desert 

d) Kalahari Desert 

73. The pyramids are located in which 

country? 

a) Iraq 

b) Egypt 

c) Iran 

d) Jordan 

74. Which country is known as the 

“Kangaroo Nation”? 

a) New Zealand 

b) South Africa 

c) Australia 

d) Canada 

75. The world’s largest waterfall “Angel Falls” 

is in: 

a) Brazil 

b) Venezuela 

c) USA 

d) Canada 

76. The boundary between USA and Canada 

is called: 

a) 38th Parallel 

b) 49th Parallel 

c) 45th Line 

d) McMahon Line 

 

SECTION 4: Achievers Section (HOTS) (20 

Questions) 

81. If a train travels 60 km in 1 hour, how far 

will it travel in 3 hours? 

a) 90 km 

b) 120 km 

c) 180 km 

d) 200 km 

82. Which is heavier: 1 kg of cotton or 1 kg of 

iron? 

a) Cotton 

b) Iron 

c) Both are same 

d) None 

83. If you mix blue and yellow paint, which 

colour do you get? 

a) Red 

b) Green 

c) Brown 

d) Orange 

84. Which weighs more — 1000 grams or 1 

kilogram? 

a) 1000 grams 

b) 1 kilogram 

c) Both are equal 

d) Cannot say 

85. If it is raining in Chennai and temperature 

is 40°C, which factor is unusual? 

a) Rainfall 

b) High temperature 



 

 

c) Both a and b 

d) None 

86. You see lightning before hearing thunder 

because: 

a) Light travels faster than sound 

b) Sound travels faster than light 

c) They happen at different times 

d) None of these 

87. If 5 pencils cost ₹25, how much will 1 

pencil cost? 

a) ₹3 

b) ₹5 

c) ₹7 

d) ₹10 

88. Which is an example of renewable 

energy? 

a) Coal 

b) Solar power 

c) Petroleum 

d) Natural gas 

89. If Earth stopped rotating, days and nights 

would: 

a) Be longer 

b) Be shorter 

c) Stay the same 

d) Disappear 

90. If an object floats on water, it means: 

a) Its density is less than water 

b) Its density is more than water 

c) It is hollow 

d) It is light in weight 

91. A clock shows 3:15. What is the angle 

between the hour and minute hands? 

a) 7.5° 

b) 15° 

c) 30° 

d) 37.5° 

92. If 12 men can finish work in 6 days, how 

many days will 6 men take? 

a) 6 

b) 10 

c) 12 

d) 15 

93. Which number comes next: 2, 4, 8, 16, 

…? 

a) 24 

b) 32 

c) 34 

d) 36 

94. A leap year has how many days? 

a) 365 

b) 366 

c) 364 

d) 367 

95. Which shape has the maximum number 

of sides? 

a) Pentagon 

b) Hexagon 

c) Octagon 

d) Triangle 

96. If 1 dozen = 12, then 3 dozen = ? 

a) 24 

b) 30 

c) 36 

d) 48 

97. A man walks 3 km north and 4 km east. 

What is the shortest distance from the 

start point? 

a) 5 km 

b) 6 km 

c) 7 km 

d) 8 km 

98. Which planet is known for its rings? 

a) Jupiter 

b) Mars 

c) Saturn 

d) Neptune 

99. If 100 ÷ 5 = 20, then 20 × 5 = ? 

a) 50 

b) 100 



 

 

c) 200 

d) 20 

100. If water freezes at 0°C, what is it in 

Fahrenheit? 

a) 100°F 

b) 32°F 

c) 0°F 

d) 212°F 

Answer Key  

SECTION 1: Static GK (Q1–Q30) 

1. b 

2. b 

3. b 

4. a 

5. b 

6. a 

7. b 

8. a 

9. b 

10. a 

11. b 

12. c 

13. b 

14. a 

15. c 

16. b 

17. b 

18. c 

19. b 

20. a 

21. c 

22. b 

23. b 

24. c 

25. b 

26. b 

27. a 

28. b 

29. c 

30. b 

 

SECTION 2: Current Affairs (Q31–Q50) 

31. b 

32. b 

33. b 

34. a 

35. b 

36. b 

37. c 

38. b 

39. a 

40. a 

41. c 

42. b 

43. a 

44. a 

45. a 

46. a 

47. b 

48. b 



 

 

49. a 

50. d 

 

SECTION 3: India & the World (Q51–Q80) 

51. a 

52. d 

53. a 

54. a 

55. c 

56. a 

57. a 

58. b 

59. b 

60. c 

61. b 

62. b 

63. a 

64. a 

65. c 

66. c 

67. b 

68. b 

69. c 

70. a 

71. b 

72. a 

73. b 

74. c 

75. b 

76. b 

77. a 

78. c 

79. d 

80. b 

 

SECTION 4: Achievers Section (HOTS) (Q81–

Q100) 

81. c 

82. c 

83. b 

84. c 

85. c 

86. a 

87. b 

88. b 

89. a 

90. a 

91. d 

92. c 

93. b 

94. b 

95. c 

96. c 

97. a 

98. c 

99. b 

100. b 


