## NACT – GK PRACTICE SET (100 Questions) a) Blue Whale b) River Dolphin Class-6<sup>th</sup> GK c) Dugong d) Sea Turtle **SECTION 1: Static GK (30 Questions)** 8. The first man to travel into space was: a) Yuri Gagarin 1. Which is the largest desert in the world? b) Neil Armstrong a) Thar Desert c) Rakesh Sharma b) Sahara Desert d) Buzz Aldrin c) Gobi Desert d) Kalahari Desert 9. Which is the largest ocean in the world? a) Atlantic Ocean 2. Who is known as the "Missile Man of b) Pacific Ocean India"? c) Indian Ocean a) C.V. Raman d) Arctic Ocean b) Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam c) Vikram Sarabhai 10. The smallest bone in the human body is d) Homi J. Bhabha found in: a) Ear 3. The planet known as the "Morning Star" b) Nose is: c) Finger a) Mars d) Toe b) Venus c) Jupiter 11. The headquarters of the United Nations d) Saturn is in: a) Geneva 4. Which river is the longest in the world? b) New York a) Nile c) Paris b) Amazon d) Washington D.C. c) Yangtze d) Mississippi 12. The chemical symbol for gold is: a) Go 5. Who wrote the Indian National Anthem? b) Gd a) Bankim Chandra Chatterjee c) Au b) Rabindranath Tagore d) Ag c) Sarojini Naidu d) Mahatma Gandhi 13. Which gas is essential for respiration?

6. The currency of Japan is:

7. Which is the national aquatic animal of

a) Yen

b) Yuan

c) Won d) Baht

India?

a) Carbon dioxide

14. The largest planet in the solar system is:

b) Oxygen

c) Nitrogen

d) Hydrogen

a) Jupiter

b) Saturn

c) Uranus c) 11 d) 12 d) Neptune 22. The largest continent in the world is: 15. The game of cricket originated in: a) India a) Africa b) Australia b) Asia c) England c) Europe d) North America d) South Africa 16. Who was the first Prime Minister of 23. Who discovered gravity? India? a) Albert Einstein a) Lal Bahadur Shastri b) Isaac Newton b) Jawaharlal Nehru c) Galileo Galilei c) Indira Gandhi d) Charles Darwin d) Rajendra Prasad 24. Which instrument measures 17. Which festival is called the "Festival of earthquakes? Colours"? a) Thermometer a) Eid b) Barometer b) Holi c) Seismograph d) Hydrometer c) Diwali d) Baisakhi 25. Who was the first woman Prime Minister 18. Which is the national bird of India? of India? a) Crow a) Sonia Gandhi b) Parrot b) Indira Gandhi c) Sarojini Naidu c) Peacock d) Sparrow d) Pratibha Patil 19. Who invented the light bulb? 26. The national fruit of India is: a) Isaac Newton a) Apple b) Thomas Edison b) Mango c) James Watt c) Banana d) Alexander Graham Bell d) Orange 20. Which city is known as the "Pink City" of 27. The "Father of the Indian Constitution" India? is: a) Jaipur a) B.R. Ambedkar b) Mahatma Gandhi b) Jodhpur c) Udaipur c) Rajendra Prasad d) Bhopal d) Sardar Patel 21. How many players are there in a football 28. The first Indian to win a Nobel Prize was: team? a) Amartya Sen a) 9 b) Rabindranath Tagore b) 10 c) C.V. Raman d) Mother Teresa

- 29. Which organ purifies blood in the human body?
  - a) Lungs
  - b) Heart
  - c) Kidneys
  - d) Stomach
- 30. Which is the smallest country in the world?
  - a) Monaco
  - b) Vatican City
  - c) San Marino
  - d) Bhutan

## **SECTION 2: Current Affairs (20 Questions)**

- 31. Who is the current President of India?
  - a) Ram Nath Kovind
  - b) Droupadi Murmu
  - c) Pratibha Patil
  - d) Sushma Swaraj
- 32. Which country hosted the 2024 Summer Olympics?
  - a) Tokyo
  - b) Paris
  - c) Los Angeles
  - d) Beijing
- 33. Chandrayaan-3 successfully landed on which part of the Moon?
  - a) North Pole
  - b) South Pole
  - c) Equator
  - d) Western Hemisphere
- 34. Which Indian city was declared as the cleanest city in the 2024 Swachh Survekshan?
  - a) Indore
  - b) Bhopal
  - c) Surat
  - d) Mysuru

- 35. Who won the ICC Men's Cricket World Cup 2023?
  - a) India
  - b) Australia
  - c) England
  - d) New Zealand
- 36. The "Gaganyaan Mission" is related to:
  - a) Deep-sea exploration
  - b) Manned spaceflight
  - c) Renewable energy
  - d) High-speed trains
- 37. Which Indian state recently became the first to implement a "Green Hydrogen Policy"?
  - a) Gujarat
  - b) Kerala
  - c) Rajasthan
  - d) Maharashtra
- 38. The Bharat Ratna in 2024 was awarded to:
  - a) Lata Mangeshkar
  - b) M.S. Swaminathan
  - c) Ratan Tata
  - d) P.V. Sindhu
- 39. Which country recently joined BRICS in 2024?
  - a) Egypt
  - b) Sri Lanka
  - c) Indonesia
  - d) Afghanistan
- 40. India's first underwater metro started in:
  - a) Kolkata
  - b) Mumbai
  - c) Kochi
  - d) Chennai
- 41. Who is the current Prime Minister of the UK (2025)?
  - a) Rishi Sunak
  - b) Boris Johnson

- c) Keir Starmer
- d) Liz Truss
- 42. Which Indian film won an Oscar in 2023?
  - a) Kantara
  - b) RRR
  - c) Pushpa
  - d) The Kashmir Files
- 43. Which country hosted the 2023 G-20

Summit?

- a) India
- b) Indonesia
- c) Saudi Arabia
- d) Japan
- 44. Which state launched "Mission Schools
  - of Excellence"?
  - a) Gujarat
  - b) Bihar
  - c) Haryana
  - d) Odisha
- 45. Who is the Chief Justice of India (2025)?
  - a) D.Y. Chandrachud
  - b) Sharad Arvind Bobde
  - c) Ranjan Gogoi
  - d) U.U. Lalit
- 46. Which country launched the world's first
  - Al-generated news anchor?
  - a) China
  - b) Japan
  - c) India
  - d) USA
- 47. Which is India's first bullet train project?
  - a) Delhi-Mumbai
  - b) Mumbai-Ahmedabad
  - c) Chennai-Bengaluru
  - d) Delhi-Kolkata
- 48. Which city will host the 2030 World

Expo?

- a) Dubai
- b) Riyadh

- c) Osaka
- d) Madrid
- 49. Which Indian state topped the 2024 literacy rate chart?
  - a) Kerala
  - b) Tamil Nadu
  - c) Mizoram
  - d) Goa
- 50. Who won the Nobel Peace Prize 2024?
  - a) Greta Thunberg
  - b) Volodymyr Zelensky
  - c) Malala Yousafzai
  - d) Narges Mohammadi

## **SECTION 3: India & the World (30 Questions)**

- 51. If you are travelling from Delhi to Kathmandu, you are going from:
  - a) India to Nepal
  - b) India to Bhutan
  - c) India to Sri Lanka
  - d) India to Bangladesh
- 52. Which Indian state shares its border with Myanmar?
  - a) Nagaland
  - b) Mizoram
  - c) Manipur
  - d) All of these
- 53. The Great Barrier Reef is located in:
  - a) Australia
  - b) Philippines
  - c) Indonesia
  - d) Fiji
- 54. The highest mountain in the world, Mount Everest, lies between:
  - a) Nepal and China
  - b) Nepal and India
  - c) China and Bhutan
  - d) India and Pakistan

55. The Tropic of Cancer passes through how 62. Which is the largest continent in the many states in India? world? a) 6 a) Africa b) 8 b) Asia c) 9 c) Europe d) 10 d) North America 56. Which river flows through both India and 63. The Suez Canal connects the Mediterranean Sea with the: Bangladesh? a) Ganga a) Red Sea b) Yamuna b) Arabian Sea c) Godavari c) Black Sea d) Kaveri d) Caspian Sea 57. Which country is known as the "Land of 64. In which country is the Amazon the Rising Sun"? Rainforest mainly located? a) Japan a) Brazil b) South Korea b) Peru c) China c) Colombia d) Thailand d) Venezuela 58. The currency of the United Kingdom is: 65. The line dividing day and night on Earth is called: a) Dollar b) Pound Sterling c) Euro d) Franc d) Prime Meridian 59. The city of Dubai is in which country?

a) Oman b) UAE

c) Qatar

d) Saudi Arabia

a) India Gate b) Red Fort

c) Taj Mahal

c) Germany d) Canada

a) UK b) France

d) Charminar

"Symbol of Love"?

Liberty to the USA?

60. Which Indian monument is called the

61. Which country gifted the Statue of

- a) Equator b) International Date Line c) Terminator Line
  - 66. Where is the Eiffel Tower located?
    - a) London
    - b) Rome
    - c) Paris
    - d) Berlin
  - 67. The boundary line between India and Pakistan is called:
    - a) McMahon Line
    - b) Radcliffe Line
    - c) Durand Line
    - d) Maginot Line
  - 68. Which Indian state is called the "Land of Five Rivers"?
    - a) Haryana
    - b) Punjab

- c) Bihar
- d) Uttar Pradesh
- 69. Which ocean surrounds the Maldives?
  - a) Pacific Ocean
  - b) Atlantic Ocean
  - c) Indian Ocean
  - d) Arctic Ocean
- 70. Which city is called the "Gateway of India"?
  - a) Mumbai
  - b) Delhi
  - c) Chennai
  - d) Kolkata
- 71. The capital of Canada is:
  - a) Toronto
  - b) Ottawa
  - c) Montreal
  - d) Vancouver
- 72. Which desert is located in Rajasthan?
  - a) Thar Desert
  - b) Sahara Desert
  - c) Gobi Desert
  - d) Kalahari Desert
- 73. The pyramids are located in which country?
  - a) Iraq
  - b) Egypt
  - c) Iran
  - d) Jordan
- 74. Which country is known as the
  - "Kangaroo Nation"?
  - a) New Zealand
  - b) South Africa
  - c) Australia
  - d) Canada
- 75. The world's largest waterfall "Angel Falls" is in:
  - a) Brazil
  - b) Venezuela

- c) USA
- d) Canada
- 76. The boundary between USA and Canada is called:
  - a) 38th Parallel
  - b) 49th Parallel
  - c) 45th Line
  - d) McMahon Line

## SECTION 4: Achievers Section (HOTS) (20 Questions)

- 81. If a train travels 60 km in 1 hour, how far will it travel in 3 hours?
  - a) 90 km
  - b) 120 km
  - c) 180 km
  - d) 200 km
- 82. Which is heavier: 1 kg of cotton or 1 kg of iron?
  - a) Cotton
  - b) Iron
  - c) Both are same
  - d) None
- 83. If you mix blue and yellow paint, which colour do you get?
  - a) Red
  - b) Green
  - c) Brown
  - d) Orange
- 84. Which weighs more 1000 grams or 1 kilogram?
  - a) 1000 grams
  - b) 1 kilogram
  - c) Both are equal
  - d) Cannot say
- 85. If it is raining in Chennai and temperature is 40°C, which factor is unusual?
  - a) Rainfall
  - b) High temperature

c) Both a and b d) None	b) 10 c) 12
86. You see lightning before hearing thunder because:  a) Light travels faster than sound b) Sound travels faster than light c) They happen at different times d) None of these	d) 15  93. Which number comes next: 2, 4, 8, 16,?  a) 24 b) 32 c) 34
87. If 5 pencils cost ₹25, how much will 1  pencil cost?  a) ₹3  b) ₹5  c) ₹7  d) ₹10	d) 36  94. A leap year has how many days? a) 365 b) 366 c) 364 d) 367
88. Which is an example of renewable energy? a) Coal b) Solar power c) Petroleum d) Natural gas	95. Which shape has the maximum number of sides?  a) Pentagon b) Hexagon c) Octagon d) Triangle
89. If Earth stopped rotating, days and nights would:  a) Be longer b) Be shorter c) Stay the same d) Disappear	96. If 1 dozen = 12, then 3 dozen = ? a) 24 b) 30 c) 36 d) 48  97. A man walks 3 km north and 4 km east.
90. If an object floats on water, it means:  a) Its density is less than water b) Its density is more than water c) It is hollow d) It is light in weight	What is the shortest distance from the start point?  a) 5 km b) 6 km c) 7 km
91. A clock shows 3:15. What is the angle between the hour and minute hands?  a) 7.5°  b) 15°  c) 30°  d) 37.5°	d) 8 km  98. Which planet is known for its rings?  a) Jupiter  b) Mars  c) Saturn  d) Neptune
92. If 12 men can finish work in 6 days, how many days will 6 men take? a) 6	99. If 100 ÷ 5 = 20, then 20 × 5 = ? a) 50 b) 100

c) 200	22.b
d) 20	23.b
100. If water freezes at 0°C, what is it in	24. c
Fahrenheit? a) 100°F	25. b
b) 32°F	26. b
c) 0°F d) 212°F	27.a
Answer Key	28. b
SECTION 1: Static GK (Q1–Q30)	29. c
1. b	30. b
2. b	
3. b	SECTION 2: Current Affairs (Q31–Q50)
4. a	31.b
5. b	32.b
6. a	33.b
7. b	34.a
8. a	35.b
9. b	36. b
10. a	37.c
11. b	38. b
12. c	39. a
13. b	40. a
14.a GKEX	41. c
15. c	42.b
16. b	43.a
17. b	44.a
18. c	45.a
19. b	46. a
20. a	47. b
21. c	48. b

49. a		76. b
50. d		77.a
		78.c
SECTION 3: India & th	e World (Q51-Q80)	79. d
51.a		80. b
52. d		
53.a		SECTION 4: Achievers Section (HOTS) (Q81-
54. a		Q100)
55. c		81.c
56. a		82.c
57.a		83.b
58. b		84.c
59. b		85.c
60. c		86. a
61. b		87. b
62. b		88. b
63. a		89.a
64. a		90. a
65. c	$\mathbf{R} \mathbf{I} \mathbf{A} \mathbf{A}$	91. d
66. c		92.c
67. b		93.b
68. b	CK EX	94. b
69. c	GK EX	95. c
70. a		96. c
71. b		97.a
72. a		98. c
73. b		99. b
74. c		100. b
75. b		